More than 20,000 (TT$)  110,968  59.2%  106,066  59.4%

Total   187,388  100.0%  178,472  100.0%

The greatest concentration remains at the highest band, which is consistent with the
prior year.

(b) Process used to decide on assumptions

For long-term insurance contracts, the Group determines assumptions in relation
to future deaths and other benefits, voluntary termination, investment returns,
administrative expenses and other items that are appropriate to the policies, their
location and the local statutory reserving requirements. The assumptions are best

13

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

13

Guardian Life of The Caribbean Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 31st December 2021

4. Management of insurance and financial risk (continued)

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

4.1.2 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities
disclosed in this note to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of
insurance liabilities.

  Change in Change in
 Change in liability liability
 Variable 2021 2020
  $’000 $’000
Long-term insurance contracts with
  fixed and guaranteed terms and
  without DPF:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0%  33,353   33,901
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 0.5%  38,549   39,696
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0%  218,535   214,888
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 5.0%  10,160  16,044
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0%  29,219   32,330

Long-term insurance contracts with
  fixed and guaranteed terms and with
  DPF:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0%  321   311
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0%  6,223   7,051
Worsening of base renewal
  expense level + 5.0%  128   141
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0%  287   294

Long-term insurance contracts without
  fixed terms:
Worsening of mortality + 10.0%  67,346   69,094
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 0.5%  32,901   53,233
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0%  305,306   423,005
Worsening of base renewal
  expense level + 5.0%  30,136   34,745
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0%  79,521   81,317

The above analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the
assumptions may be correlated.

4.2 Financial risk

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities
(investment contracts and borrowings), reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In
particular, the key financial risk is that the proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient
to fund the obligations arising from its insurance and investment contracts. The components

[…]

The PDs and LGDs are impacted by long-term changes in the various data sets
gathered from external rating agencies such as Moody’s. Macroeconomic variables
used in the Group’s ECL models also include, but are not limited to, gross domestic
product growth, inflation rates, national budget deficits, and debt to GDP ratios for the
various territories. Refer to the tables below for the ranges applied to each scenario for
the two most significant assumptions.

 Scenario Assumption

GDP Growth Base Stable
 Optimistic Positive
 Pessimistic Negative
 Acute Pessimistic Negative

Inflation Base Positive
 Optimistic Positive
 Pessimistic Negative
 Acute Pessimistic Negative

The weightings assigned to each economic scenario as at 31 December 2021 vary by
jurisdiction and were as follows:

 Base Optimistic Pessimistic Acute Pessimistic

Scenarios 65% - 70% 5% - 10% 15% - 20% 5% - 10%

Refer to Note 3(e) for descriptions of the scenarios.

Credit Risk - Sensitivity analysis

Set out below are the changes in ECL allowance at the reporting date that would
result from a reasonably possible change in the probabilities of default (PDs) used by
the Group.

 Actual PDs applied Change Impact on ECL
 2021 2020 in PD 2021 2020
 Low High Low High  $’000 $’000
Investment
 securities
 measured at
 amortised cost 0.102000% 33.31000% 0.001000% 34.34200% +/- 20%  1,264   927

Cash and cash
 equivalents 0.042000% 7.49800% 0.001000% 8.01500% +/- 20%   763   1,934

   2,027   2,861

(d) Financial assets subject to ECL

The following tables show an analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount of
financial assets subject to ECL.

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

4.2 Financial risk (continued)

4.2.3 Credit risk (continued)

(b) Credit quality of reinsurance and financial assets (continued)

The following table sets out the credit quality analysis for reinsurance assets, financial
assets (excluding equity instruments) and cash and cash equivalents measured at fair
value through profit or loss.

   Below Not
 AAA AA A BBB BBB rated Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000